MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Chapter 313

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of County Officers of Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salaries of county commissioners of Androscoggin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$1,000 \$1,200, except the chairman of said commission who shall devote each full working day, in addition to his regular duties, which shall be increased by adding to them the superintendence shall superintend of the county buildings, and for all his services his annual salary shall be the sum of \$1,500 \$1,800.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Androscoggin county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$2,700 \$3,000,'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salaries of the county attorney and the assistant county attorney of Androscoggin county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$2,400 \$3,000; assistant county attorney, \$1,500 \$2,200,'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the register of deeds of Androscoggin county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$2,400 \$3,000,'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 136, § 28, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 28 of chapter 136 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

The county of Androscoggin shall have 2 probation officers, one to be designated probation officer and one to be designated assistant probation officer; and the county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall pay the probation officer a salary of \$2,400 \$3,000, annually, and shall pay the assistant probation officer a salary of \$7,800 \$2,200, annually; and furthermore the probation officers for Androscoggin county shall be entitled to select a clerk or stenographer for the probation office, and the county com-

6

CHAP, 314

missioners shall appropriate the sum of \$1,156 \$1,820, annually, for such clerk hire. Furthermore, the county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall provide suitable quarters in the county building for this office.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Androscoggin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$2,500 \$3,000,'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Androscoggin county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$2,300 \$2,500,'

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Androscoggin county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$2,400 \$2,500,'

Sec. 9. R. S., c. 79, § 165, amended. That part of section 165 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Androscoggin county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$3,000 \$3,500,'

Sec. 10. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1951.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 314

AN ACT Prohibiting Claims of Damage to Motor Vehicles by Wild Animals and Birds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. R. S., c. 33, § 84-A, repealed and replaced. Section 84-A of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 84-A. No payments for motor vehicle damage. No claim for damages to motor vehicles by a protected wild animal or wild bird shall be paid by the state.'